

07865-5

07865-5

No. 67865-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AARIN MORRIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Brian K. Fresonke WSBA #17655
Attorney at Law
1001 4th Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154-1003
(206) 282-8775
bfresonkelaw@qwestoffice.net

Attorney for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 3 PM 2:36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
	A. Appellant's assignments of error.....	1
	B. Appellant's statement of the case is consistent with the Commissioner's findings of fact.....	1
	C. Appellant was not required to report address changes after the termination of her claim.....	1
	D. Summary of Appellant's Reply Arguments.....	2
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD REVIEW APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
	1. The nature of Morris' challenge to the Commissioner's failure to find that the ESD failed to follow its own procedure was clearly set forth in Appellant's brief.....	3
	2. Morris properly raised her due process claims at all stages of the administrative process.....	4
	3. Morris may properly raise manifest errors involving her constitutional rights for the first time on appeal.....	5
	B. THE FACTS ASSERTED BY APPELLANT MORRIS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE COMMISSIONER'S FINDINGS OF FACT.....	6
	C. APPELLANT MORRIS WAS NOT REQUIRED TO REPORT HER ADDRESS CHANGE TO THE ESD AFTER THE TERMINATION OF HER CLAIM FOR BENEFITS.....	8

D.	THE COMMISSIONER ERRED BY FAILING TO AFFORD MORRIS WITH DUE PROCESS BY PROVIDING INADEQUATE NOTICE OF HER APPEAL RIGHTS AND BY DENYING HER A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD.....	12
	1. The Commissioner's decision is based upon the determination notice that was received by Morris on 7/20/2010, not the undelivered determination notice that was mailed on 4/7/2010.....	12
	2. The ESD denied Morris her right to due process because the determination notice delivered to her by the ESD on 7/20/2010 and the verbal information provided to her by the ESD in July 2010 did not adequately apprise her of a deadline for filing an appeal....	14
	3. The ESD denied Morris her right to due process because it failed to provide her with timely actual notice that a potential overpayment existed and that she had a right to submit additional information for the ESD's consideration prior to issuance of a determination notice.....	16
	4. A proper weighing of the Mathews v. Eldridge factors favor Aarin Morris.....	22
III.	CONCLUSION	24
<u>APPENDIX A</u>	Due Process Claims Raised at 11/2/2010 Administrative Hearing	
<u>APPENDIX B</u>	Due Process Claims Raised in 12/2/2010 Petition for Review	

<u>APPENDIX C</u>	Due Process Claims Raised in 12/30/2010 Petition for Reconsideration
<u>APPENDIX D</u>	The ALJ's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated November 22, 2010
<u>APPENDIX E</u>	The Commissioner's Additional and Modified Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated December 30, 2010
<u>APPENDIX F</u>	The Commissioner's Oder Denying Petition for Reconsideration dated January 28, 2011
<u>APPENDIX G</u>	WAC 192-120-001 and WAC 192-120-010

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Danielson v. City of Seattle</u> , 108 Wn.2d 788, 742 P.2d 717 (1987).....	18, 20, 21
<u>Kustura v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</u> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008).....	16
<u>Nieshe v. Concrete School Dist.</u> , 129 Wn.2d 632, 127 P.3d 713 (2005), review denied, 156 Wn.2d 1036, 134 P.3d 1170 (2006).....	18, 19
<u>Smith v. Employment Security Dept.</u> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	4
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 163 Wn.2d 1577 (2008).....	6
<u>State Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Authority</u> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	6
<u>Tapper v. Employment Security Dept.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	7

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985).....	21, 22
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amendment 14 14

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 50.32.020..... 17

WASHINGTON STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 192-120-001..... 2, 10, 11
WAC 192-120-010..... 2, 10, 11
WAC 192-220-010..... 2, 17, 19, 24, 25

WASHINGTON STATE COURT RULES

RAP 1.2(a)..... 1, 3
RAP 2.5(a)..... 1, 6
